
135 
CH. 147.1 LAWS OF THE THIRTIETH GENERAL ASSEMBLY. 

.SEC. 29. Police badges. To Drysdale &: Hall, for four police badges 
for legislative employes, the sum of four dollars ($4.00). 

SEC. 30. Dellclt-state board of health. To cover the dificit in the 
office of the state board of health for the biennial period, seven hundred 
sixty-two dollars and thirty-four cents ($762.34). 

SEC. 31. JIileage and expenses. To P. H. Powers for mileage and 
expenses for visiting the industrial sohool for girls at Mitchellville, the sum 
of one dollar and seventy cents ($1.70). 

SEC. 32. Repairs at industrial home for blind. To John Cownie, for 
money expended for repairs to the industrial home for the blind at Knox­
ville, the sum of eight dollars and seventy cents ($8.70). 

SEC. 33. IndeXing journals. To the secretary of state for indexing 
journals for the house and senate of the 30th General Assembly, in addition 
to the amount provided by law, the sum of two hundred dollars ($200.00). 

SEC. 34. Huebinger map. For the purchase of the Huebinger map of 
Iowa by the executive counoil, said map to be loaned to the Louisiana pur­
chase exposition commission, the sum of one thousand eight hundred dol­
lars ($1,800.00). 

SEC. 35. Additional janitor service. For additional janitor service 
for the state library, the sum of two hundred dollars ($200.00). 

SEC. 36. Bronze memorial tablet. To Chas. Aldrich, curator, for a 
bronze memorial tablet for revolutionary soldiers buried in Iowa, the sum of 
one hundred dollars ($100.00). 

SEC. 37. Expenses of superintendent of weights. For expense of 
state superintendent of weights and measures for attending national :lonven­
tion of state sealers of weights and measures, the sum of one hundred dol-
lars ($100.00).· . 

SEC. 38. Reinforcing vault crowns. For reinforcing vault crowns in 
the offices of the secretary of state and auditor of state, the sum of one 
thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500.00). 

SEC. 39. Assistant adjutant general. For the salary of assistant 
adjutant general, for the period ending July let. 1906, the sum of three thou­
sand three hundred and seventy-five dollars ($3,375.00). 

SEC. 40. In e:ffect. This act, being deemed of immediate' importance, 
shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication in the Regis· 
tel' and Leader and the Des Moines Daily Capital, newspapers published in 
Des Moines, Iowa. 

Approved April 13, A. D. 1904. 
I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Des Moines Daily Capital, 

Apri1l4, 1904, and the Register and Leader, AprillS, 1904. 

CHAPTER 147. 
REPAIR OF CAPITOL BUILDING. 

S. 1'. I11III. 

W. B. MARTIN, 
Secrlltz"7 01 SI"Ie. 

AN ACT making an appropriation for the restoration and repair of the capitol building, 
on account of damages caused by tile fire therein, and for the purpose of providing for 
needed additional repairs upon .aid building. 

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of tlte State of Iowa: 
SECTION 1. Appropriation to repair damages caused by fire. For 

the purpose of providing for the restoration and repair of the capitol building, 
and property destroyed by the fire which occurred in said building during 
the month of January, 1904, and for the purpose of providing additional fire 
protection for said building, there is hereby appropriated out of any money 
in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of one hundred 

Digitized by Google 



136 
LAWS OF THE THIRTIETH GENERAL ASSEMBLY~ [Ca. 148_ 

.and twenty-six thousand ($126,000.00) dollars, or so much thereof as may 1;>e 
nsceasary. Of the sum above appropriated, seventy-five thousand ($75,­
()O()'OO) dollars is hereby made available for use during the year 11lO4, and 
the balance during the year 1905. 

SEC. 2. Appropriation for needed repairs. There is hereby appro­
priated out of any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, 
the sum of eighty-two thousand seven hundred and forty ($82,740.00) dollars. 
to be used for the purpose of making needed repairs upon the capitol building 
as hereinafter specifically set forth: . 

For making tunnel waterproof, $ 1,000.00 
For repairing outside doors, 500.00 
Repair of tile floor in basement, 1,500.00 
Repairs in attic, . . 2,300.00 
Paving alley at power house, 455.00 
Coal scales, . . . . . . . . . 300.00 
Grading and sodding around power house and warehouse, 165.00 
Completion of floor and walls of engine room, 500.00 
Electric fixtures for capitol building, 5,000.00 
Plumbing, . . . . . . .. 16,000.00 
Remodeling steam connections in sub-basement, pipe 

covering, etc., . . . . . . . . 5,500.00 
Coal feeding apparatus, ash elevator, coal storage under 

alley. sky light in boiler room, etc., 5,000.00 
Painting and concrete floor in boiler room,. . . 1,200.00 
To complete certain items ordered under chapter 179, laws 

of the 29th General Assembly, 39,320.00 
Supervision and contingent, 4,000.00 

$82,740.00 
The said sum is made available during the year 1905. 
SEC. 3. Unexpended balances. Any unexpended balance of any 

appropriation set apart for any of the purposes herein referred to may be 
used if necessary for the completion of any other purpose hereby authorized_ 
,.. SEC. 4. How expended. The appropriations made in sections 1 and 2 
of this act shall be expended under the direction of the capitol commission, 
appointed under the provisions of chapter 179, acts of the Twenty-ninth Gen­
eral Assembly, and the duties and compensation of such commission shall be 
AS are named in said chapter. 

SEc. 5. Vouchers. The auditor of state is hereby authorized and 
directed to draw warrants on the state treasury on presentation of vouchers 
signed and approved by the governor and president of the commission. 

Approved April 13, A. D. 1904. 

CHAPTER 148. 
TO MAKE IMM~DIATELY AVAILABLE FUNDS APPROPRIATED FOR REPAIR OF 

CAPITOL BUI~DINO. 

s. 1'. 87. 

AN ACT to make immediately available funds appropriated under provisions of chapter 179, 
laws of the Twenty-ninth General Assembly. 

WHEREAS, Under the provisions of section 6, chapter 179, laws of the 
Twenty-ninth General Assembly, only $125,000.00 is now available for 
expenditure ur..der the direction of section 4: of the said act, for fireproof 
warehouse and for repairs and improvements upon the capitol building, and 

WHEREAS, A due regard for efficiency, economy, and the care of public 
property made necessary improvements in 1903 involving an expenditure of 

Digitized by Google 


